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      Tariff Control No: ___________ 

 
 
September 08, 2014 
 
 
Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas  
1701 N. Congress 
Austin, TX  78711-3326 
 
Dear Filing Clerk: 
 
Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 

52.007(d-2)(1) 
 
Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas.  With this filing AT&T Texas is eliminating residence Optional 
Calling Plan, Option (E) and associated footnotes.  The plan is currently grandfathered and there are 
no remaining customers. 
 

Tariff Section Sheet/Revision 
General Exchange Tariff 10 Sheet 24/Revision 6 
General Exchange Tariff 10 Sheet 24.1/Revision 4 
LDMTS 3 Sheet 3/Revision 16 
LDMTS 3 Sheet 3.1/Revision 20 
LDMTS 3 Sheet 3.2/Revision 7 

 
These tariff sheets have an effective date of September 8, 2014. 
 
Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested.  Attached for this purpose is a 
duplicate letter with the attachment.  Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions 
regarding this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Emily Steele 
Area Manager – Regulatory Relations 
(512) 457-2270 Office 
(512) 870-1397 Fax 
 

 
Attachments 
cc: Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel 



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 10 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 24 
Issued: September 8, 2014 Revision: 6 
Effective: September 8, 2014 Replacing: 5 
 

 

  
  

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
 

 

13. THE WORKS - General Regulations{5} 
 
13.1 THE WORKS enables residence and business customers to subscribe to a 

pre-determined package of services and receive a discount (or 
credit) on their monthly bills.  The following arrangements are 
available: 

 
13.1.1 The WORKS Option 1 includes:{2} 

 
A. For Residence Customers: 

 

 

 Auto Redial (Flat-Rated) 
Call Blocker 
Call Forwarding 
Call Return (Flat-Rated) 
Call Waiting 

Priority Call 
Speed Calling 8 
Selective Call Forwarding 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Waiting

 

 
B. For Business Customers: 

 

 

 Auto Redial (Flat-Rated) 
Call Blocker 
Call Forwarding 
Call Return (Flat-Rated) 
Call Waiting {3} 

Priority Call 
 
Selective Call Forwarding 
Three-Way Calling 
Remote Access to Call Forwarding{3}

 

 
13.1.2 The WORKS Option 2 includes:{2} 

 
A. For Residence Customers: 

 
All of the services listed in 13.1.1.A above (Option 1 for 
Residence Customers) plus Caller ID-Calling Name Delivery, 
Caller ID-Calling Number Delivery, and Anonymous Call 
Rejection.{1} 
 

B. For Business Customers: 
 
All of the services listed in 13.1.1.B (Option 1 for Business 
Customers) above plus Caller ID-Calling Name Delivery and 
Caller ID-Calling Number Delivery. 
 

13.1.3 The WORKS Option 3 includes: 
 

A. For Residence Customers: 
 
All of the services listed in 13.1.2.A above (Option 2 for 
Residence Customers) plus a Primary Access Line, Touch-tone, 
Call Waiting ID, and Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't Answer.  

 
 
(See Sheet 24.1 for Footnotes) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(C) 
(D) 



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 10 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 24.1 
Issued: September 8, 2014 Revision: 4 
Effective: September 8, 2014 Replacing: 3 
 

 

 
  

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
 

 

13. The WORKS - General Regulations {5} (cont’d) 
 
13.1 (cont’d) 
 

13.1.3 THE WORKS Option 3 includes: (cont’d) 
 

A. For Residence Customers: (cont’d) 
 
A multi-line discount is available to residential customers 
subscribing to THE WORKS Option 3 when they also subscribe to an 
additional access line equipped with Touch-tone, Caller ID 
(Calling Name and Calling Number Delivery), Call Waiting, and 
Three Way Calling.  The customer’s primary access line and 
additional access line(s) must be billed on the same customer 
account. 

 
13.1.4 Any of these services can still be purchased on an individual basis 

under the terms specified in the appropriate tariff sections. 
 
13.1.5 THE WORKS is subject to the availability and limitations specified in 

the tariffs for the individual services. 
 
13.1.6 A $10.00 monthly credit applicable to Outgoing Call Control (OCC) is 

available to business customers ordering any of The WORKS packages.  
The Installation Charge applicable to OCC is also waived. 

 
13.1.7 The WORKS is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002, 

except for existing business customers at existing locations who 
subscribed to The WORKS prior to December 16, 2002. 

 
13.1.8 The WORKS is obsolete for residential customers as of April 26, 2003, 

except for existing residential customers at existing locations who 
subscribed to The WORKS prior to April 26, 2003. 

 
{1} Anonymous Call Rejection will only be provided where central office 

technology permits. 
{2} At the customer's request, Call Forwarding-Busy Line, Call Forwarding-Don't 

Answer, or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer can be added to the 
package at no additional charge. 

{3} At the customer’s request, Call Waiting and/or Remote Access to Call 
Forwarding may be eliminated from the package. 

{4} Reserved 
 
{5} The obsolete WORKS – business package is discontinued (e.g., sunset) as of 

April 14, 2007.  Customers are being notified of the discontinuation of this 
obsolete package and are being encouraged to switch to another package 
product.  If any line still has this obsolete package on their account on 
June 14, 2007, the obsolete package rate will be removed from the account 
and the standard Call Management Services month-to-month rates will be 
applied to the line as shown in this tariff.  Also, any additional 
credits/discounts associated with the package will be removed. 

 

 

(C) 
(D)



President - Texas LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 3 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 3 
Issued: September 8, 2014 Revision: 16 
Effective: September 8, 2014 Replacing: 15 
 

 

 
  

OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN 
TA SOP 

 

2. Optional Calling Plan - Descriptions (cont'd) 
 
2.2 Residence Optional Calling Plans (cont'd) 

 
2.2.1 (cont'd) 
 

Option (D) - Residence 
 
The basic monthly rate for this service will be $8.00 per month.  
This monthly rate includes no usage.  The residential customer 
purchasing this plan may make any amount of qualified usage at a 
price of $0.10 per minute. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.2.2 Option (A) and Option (B) for residence customers is obsolete as 
of November 15, 2004, except for existing residence customers at 
existing locations who subscribed prior to November 15, 2004. 

 
3. Rates 
 
3.1 Application of Rates and Discounts 

 
3.1.1 After a subscriber's monthly intraLATA long distance bill is 

determined, including applicable time of day discounts, an 
additional percent discount will be applied to the total qualified 
portion of the bill, as defined previously.  When application of 
the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be 
rounded to the nearest cent. 

 
3.1.2 The Business Option D and Residence Option B rates are quoted in 

terms of a monthly rate per account, based on a minimum of one 
hour of usage, and an additional hourly rate which will be charged 
by the minute for usage exceeding one hour. 

 
3.1.3 Discounts apply to usage accumulated from all lines on a 

customer's account per class of service, per location. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

(D)

(D)



President - Texas LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 3 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 3.1 
Issued: September 8, 2014 Revision: 20 
Effective: September 8, 2014 Replacing: 16 
 

 

 
  

OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN 
TX-05-119 

 

3. Rates (cont’d) 
 
3.2 Rates and Discounts 

 
3.2.1 A summarization of Optional Calling Plans follow: 

 
3.2.2 Business {1} 

 
Business (Applicable All Times of Day) 

 

 

Option (A){9} 
Option (B){9} 
Option (C){8} 
Option (D){2}{9} 
 
 
 
Option (E){3} 
Option (F){9} 
 
Option (G){9} 

$ 6.94/month - (10% discount) 
18.50/month - (15% discount) 
46.26/month - (20% discount) 
8.40/month - (one hour of usage with 

additional minute rated at 
$0.14 per minute of use 
basis) 

0.00/month - (10% discount) 
69.28/month - (unlimited to designated 

number within LATA) 
11.45/month - ($0.09/minute of use) 

 

 
3.2.3 Residence Rates {1} 

 
Residence (Applicable All Times of Day) 

 

 

Option (A){5} 
Option (B){2}{5} 
 
 
 
Option (C){3}{6} 
Option (D){6} 
 
 
 
 

$13.00/month - (15% discount) 
20.00/month - (One hour of usage with 

 each additional minute 
rated at $0.15 per minute 
of use basis) 

12.00/month - (10% discount) 
8.00/month - (All minutes rated at $0.10)
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

(D) 



President - Texas LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 3 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 3.2 
Issued: September 8, 2014 Revision: 7 
Effective: September 8, 2014 Replacing: 6 
 

 

 
  

OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN 
TA SOP 

 

Footnotes: 
 
{1} Monthly recurring rates apply on a per customer account basis. 
 
{2} Any Local Exchange Company unable to provide message detail billing 

must notify its customers, prior to accepting Option B subscribers, 
that full message detail billing is not available for this residential 
option. 

 
{3} Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS, The BASICS 

or The BizSaver packages as set forth in the Call Management Services 
section of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available only to the 
Company's local exchange customers. 

 
{4} Reserved 
 
 
 
 
{5} Option (A) and Option (B) for residence customers is obsolete as of 

November 15, 2004, except for existing residence customers at existing 
locations who subscribed prior to November 15, 2004. 

 
{6}  These Options for residence customers are obsolete as of March 1, 2009, 

except for existing residence customers at existing locations who 
subscribed prior to March 1, 2009. 

 
{7}  Reserved 
 
 
 
{8}  This Option is obsolete for business customers, except for existing 

installations at existing locations for existing business customers who 
subscribed prior to September 30, 2011. 

 
{9}  This Option is obsolete for business customers, except for existing 

installations at existing locations for existing business customers who 
subscribed prior to March 31, 2012. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(C) 

  

 

 

(C)
(D) 

(D)

(D)
(D)
 


